web.
F THE Ct1 1 Gl 13
OAKLANRD

a0 P20 AGENDA REPORT

gfFFICED

CITY OF OAKLAND

TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA FROM: Vitaly B. Troyan, P.E.
CITY ADMINISTRATOR

SUBJECT: Construction Contract for Storm Water DATE: April 5,2012
g Trash Separators

. ri £
City Administrator Date:
Approval /%M%—ﬁ}u_fn) 5%) 7// 2
7 7

AN
/ (_/ COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends adoption of a Resolution awarding a construction contract to Beliveau
Engineering Contractors, Inc., for the Installation of Stormwater Trash Control Units on
High Street Near Tidewater Avenue and on Alameda Avenue Near Fruitvale Avenue
(Project No. C424420) in the amount of Seven Hundred Forty Three Thousand and Two
Hundred Dollars ($743,200.00).

OUTCOME

Approval of this Resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction
contract with Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc., in the amount of $743,200.00 for the
installation of two underground storm water trash separators collecting trash from storm water
prior to reaching the Oakland Estuary. The project is fully funded by grants and will help the
City meet clean water regulations.

J
This project will help collect trash pollution from the storm water flowing in the Qakland
Estuary and helps the City meet the requirements of the Regional Water Quality Control
Board’s National Pollution Discharge Elimination System, Municipal Regional Stormwater
Discharge Permit (MRP).

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Regulatory Requirements

In October 2009, the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) adopted a new MRP
that requires all cities to reduce the amount of trash in their storm drain systems by 40% by
2014. : )

Item:
Public Works Committee
May 22, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Construction Contract for Stormn Water trash Separators

Date: April 5, 2012 ' Page 2

ANALYSIS

On March 23, 2012, the City Clerk received four bids for this project as follows: $743,200.00,
$1,014,000.00, $1,034,626.00, and $1,704,000 shown in Attachment A. Beliveau Engineering
Contractors, Inc. is deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and therefore is
recommended for the award. The Engineer’s estimate for the work is $690,000.00. The
construction is scheduled to begin in July 2012 and expected to be completed in October or early
November 2012. The project schedule is also shown in Attachment A,

Under the proposed contract with Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc., the contractor’s Local
Business Enterprise / Small Local Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation of $334,700.00
(74.34%) exceeds the City’s minimum 35% LBE/SLBE for ARRA funded projects. The
contractor shows $7,000.00 (100%) for local trucking which exceeds the 20% Local Trucking
requirement. The contractor is also required to have 50% of the work hours performed by
Qakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be QOakland residents. The analysis of the bibs
by the City’s Social Equity Division of the Department of Contracting and Purchasing in
Attachment B shows that Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc. has met the City’s requirements.

The project is fully funded by grants from’the State Department of Water Resources Clean

Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF), The San Francisco Estuary Partnership Trash
Capture Project, and the Bay Area Stormwater Management Agency Association.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

Businesses and residents in the area will be notified by the City’s construction Resident Engineer
about construction activities, schedule, and the key contact person in advance of any
construction.

COORDINATION

Offices consulted in the preparation of this report are the Office of the City Attorney and the
Budget Office.

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST OF PROJECT: $743,200.00.

Item;
Public Works Committee
May 22, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Construction Contract for Storm Water trash Separators |

Date: April 5, 2012 Page 3

2. SOURCES OF FUNDING:

Amount

American Recovery and Reinvestment, California State Water Resources Control Board $ 457.350.00
{Project C424420, Fund 2159, Organization 92242, Account 57411) T

" The San Francisco Estuary Partnership Trash Capture = - R $ 242.570.00
{Project C390720, Fund 2159, Organization 92242, Account 57411) i
Anticipating approval ofia Resolution on May 8, 2012 for Stormwater Treatment Grant
from the Bay Area Stormwater Management Agencies Association. § 43,280.00
(Project G444210Q, Fund 2159, Organization 92242, Account 57411)

Total grant funds available for award oficonstruction contract  $ 743,200.00

3. FISCAL IMPACT:
With the above sources of grant funds, the project will be fully funded. The approval of.
this Resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award a construction contract to

Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $743,200.00.

PAST PERFORMANCE, EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

The Contractor Performance Evaluation in Affachment C for Beliveau Engineering Contractors,
Inc., for a previously completed project shows satisfactory performance.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor has been verified for Local Business Enterprise and Small Local
Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation by the Social Equity Division of the Department
of Contracting and Purchasing. The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours
performed by Oakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Qakland residents, which
will result in dollars being spent locally.

Environmental: Health and safety threats to wildlife and humans would be reduced with this
project collecting trash from storm water.

Social Equity: The City’s waterfront landscape would be cleaner and inviting to all Qakland
residents with this project collecting trash from storm water.

CEQA

The project is declared Exempt by the City and the State Water Resources Control Board for
having no significant effect on the envirorment. The City’s Notice of Exemption has been filed
and later certified by the State Water Resources Control Board.

[tem:
Public Works Committee
May 22,2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Construction Contract for Storm Water trash Separators

‘Date: April 5, 2012 Page 4

For questions regarding this report, please contact Lesley Estes, Watershed and Stormwater
Management Supervisor, at 510-238-7431.

Respectfully submitted,

VITALY B.tl:ROYAN, PE.

Director, Public Works Agency -

Reviewed by:
Michael Neary, P.E., Assistant Director,
PWA, Department of Engineering and Construction

Prepared by:
Lesley Estes, Supervisor
Watershed and Stormwater Management

Attachments:

Attachment A — Bidders List & Construction Schedule
- Attachment B — Contracts & Compliance Unit Compliance Evaluation
Attachment C — Contractor Performance Evaluation

Item;
Public Works Committee
May 22, 2012



Attachment A

Bidders List & Construction Schedule

Installation of Stormwater Trash Control Units

on High Street near Tidewater Avenue & on Alameda Avenue near Fruitvale Avenue
(Project No. C424410)

List of Bidders

$1,034,626.00

Company Location Bid Amount
Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc.
Base bid = $450,200.00
Alternates = $293.000.00 Qakland (SLBE) $ 743,200.00
. $743,200.00
Andes Construction
Base bid $ 507,000.00
: Oakland (SLBE 1,014,000.00
Alternates = $_507,000.00 akland (SLBE) 3
$1,014,000.00
J&M, Inc.
Basebid = $ 575,058.00 Livermore $1,034,626.00
Alternates = § 459,568.00

\

Ranger Pipelines, Inc.

Base bid
Alternates

= $ 967,000.00

= $ 773,000.00
$1,704,000.00

San Francisco

$1,704,000.00

Engineer’s Estimate:

Base bid

= $440,000.00

Alternates = $250,000.00

$£690,000.00

Project Construction Schedule

2nd Quarter | 3rd Quarter | 4th Quarter

Task Name Start |  Finish 1ot Quarter
Project No. C424410 Men 7/2112 | Mon 10/15/12
Ccnstruction Mon7/2112 Mon 10/15/12

1st Quarter




Attachment B

‘Contract Compliance Rpeort



Revised 04/23/2012

Memo

CITY § OF
OAKLAND

City Administrator’s Office —contrncts awl Compliance Unit

To: Kevin Kashi ~ Project Manager
From: Sophany Hang - Assistant Contract Compliance Officer
Throtvigh:  Deborah Barnes — Contracts and Compliance Director M
Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Contract Compliance Officer .
CC: Calvin Hao- PWA Contracts Services
Date: April 23, 2012
Re: C424410- installation of Storm Water Trash Control Units on High Street near Tidewater

Avenue and Alameda Avenue Near Fruitvale Avenue, American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) — Stimulus Funds Project—Non Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise (DBE}—(Including Alternates 1- 4)

On March 29, 2012, the City Administrator’s Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit, reviewed four (4)
bids in response to the above referenced project on the base bid only. On April 19, 2012, the PWA asked
for a revised compliance analysis to include Bid Alternates I through 4. This is an American Recovery
and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) — Stimulus Funds project. Below is the outcome of the compliance
evaluation for the minimum 35% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (I//SLBE) participation
requirement a preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBQ), and a brief
overview of the lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP)
and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland
pruject. .

Responsive to L/SLBE and/or Earned Credits and o
EBO Policies Proposed Participation Discounts e J 8
2 H 5
jis) o ] =
N mw| 95 [58] B &8 (93 ES
Original Bid | 53 | m o AEIE28 |S535 82 |3H SH
CompanyName | “umoun [ &8 | |d g [RBERE| 25E |29 ¢
A Bl @8 |84] < m | A
Beliveau
Engineering
Contractors, Inc. $743,200 84.46% | 0% 84.46% | 100% | 34.46% | 5% | $706,040 2% Y
Andes C .
Construction $1,014,000 78.54% | .69% | 77.85% | 100% | 78.54% | 5% | $963,300 2% .
Comments: As noted above, both firms met and/or exceeded the minimum 35% Local/Small Local
Business Enterprise participation requirement, Both firms are EBO compliant,
Non-Responsive to L/SLBE _ Earned Credits and
and/or EBO Policies Proposed Participation Discounts % g
| 3 A=
. s 81 = 5= =)
/M ‘ ‘ m o el I «~ 5§ 0= Z
Company | OriginalBid | 3 | & o M -l 28 e E 1";;; E FC] g ES
Name "Amount hg A R gé 298 gg g < g9 1Q
J &M, Inc. $1,034,626 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50 0% Y
Ranger
Pipelines, $1,704,000 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50 0% Y
Inc.

Comments: As noted above, both firms failed to meet the minimum 35% L/SLBE (ARRA) and 35%
L/SLBE trucking participation requirement. Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive.




Page 2

For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program
(LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bldders most recently completed
City of Oakland project. .

Contractor Name: Beliveau Engineering

Project Name: Emergency Construction of permanent Improvements...2333 Tunnel Road...
Project No:  C995810

50% Local Employment Program (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achjeved? Yes If no, shortfall hours?

Were all shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amount

-

15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? 7| Yes If o, shortfall hours?

 Were shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amount?

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information
provided includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project
employment and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F)
shortfall hours; G) percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice howrs; I) apprenticeship goal and hours
achieved; and J) Apprentice shortfall hours.

50% Local Employment Program (LEF) - 15% Apprenticeship Program
- 33 23 g f -.23 28
3 5% | . 536 E, £ £ | & 8 (555 F3 8 §
gy ﬁ's gEg o8t i3 E |BE|¥8% g o g
2| 84| <Eg 28%d 24| Flg%cEd 3B BE
37 | 35| Hex | & 2% (27| 5 |*&8[3RE sz | €3
5] 83 Eg | 8 = | @ "8 5
C D I

4 B Goal | Hours Goal | Hours £ F G H Goal | Hours J

670 335 50% 421 100 421 0 100 101 | 15% 101 0

Comments: Beliveau Engineering exceeded the Local Employment Program’s 50% resident hiring
goal met the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program goals with 50.5 on-site hours and 50.5 off-site hours.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang at (510) 238-3723




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT

%KL)LND
P e (0 Fffata~
Compliance Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.; C424410

PROJECT NAME: Installation of Storm Water Trash Control Units On High Street Near
Tidewater Avenue and Alameda Avenue Near Frujtvale Avenue
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) — Stimulus Funds
Project—Non Disadvantaged Business Enterprise SDBE)-(IncIuding
Altemates 1-4)

R e el G LTS RS T A S S WA TR i A D ol L S R M A RN,

CONTRACTOR: Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc.

Enalneer's Eailmate: Contractors' Bid Amount OverfUndar Englneer'a Eatimata
$690,000.00 ' $743,200.00 . -$53,200.00
- Discounted Bid Amount:. Amount of Bld Discount Discount Points:
_ $706,040.00 $37,160.00 6.00%
E@Tﬂ'ﬂ‘fim{ﬁtﬁ}ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬂl&ﬁ'%é%“i“i";—‘m.ﬁﬂﬂ:’é‘ﬁii‘:i&‘ﬁ&#ﬁ N S L R L T R R D S ST O R e S BT S BRI L
1. Did the 35% requirements apply? - YES
) .
2. Did the contractor meet the 35% requirement? YES
b) % of LBE participation 0.00%
c) % of SLBE participation ' 84.46%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requlrement‘? YES

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking parficipation 100%

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES
(If yes, list the percentage received) . 5.00%

5. Additional Comments.

t Ber the Project Manager, trucking is warranted on this prelect.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

4/23/2012
Date

Reviewing

Officer: W( ) C [ E Date; 412312012
A ed By:

o SRuley Oononclusg,  bas___umanz




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

SLEE fim can be counted 100% towards achiaving 20% requnremems

Legend

LBB = Local Business Enterprisa
SLBE=Small Local Business Enterprise

Tota! LESESI BE All Certifisd Local gnd Sl Local Businesses

NPLBE = NonPront Local Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonPrufit Smali Local Business Enterprise

UB £ Uncartifiod Busingss

€8 = Certitied Buslness

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WBE =Women Business Enterprise

BIDDER 1
Project Namo:  {|ngtallation of Storm Water Trash Control Units On High Street Near Tidewater Avenue and Alameda Avenue Near
Fruitvale Avenue American Recovery and Reinvestment Act {ARRA) — Stimulus Funds Project—Naon D:sadvantaged
Business Enterprise (DBE)-(Including Alternates 1-4)
Project No.: C424410 Enginoers Est: $690,000.00 UndertOVer Engineers Estimate: -$53,200.00
Discipline Prime & Subs Location| Cert LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME Beliveau Engineering Contraciors, Inc. Oakland CB 614,700.00 614,700.00 614,700.00 C
Tmeking Williams Trucking Oakland | CB 13,000.00| 13,000.00| 13,000.00| 13,000.00 13,000.00] AA 13.000.00
Precast Supply  [Contech Construction Product 8F ue ' 115,500.00] NL
s 0,00 ,700,00 000, 27,700. ,00D, ,200. .000.
Pro_;ect Totals $ $627,7 $13,000.00] $627,700.00] $13,000.00} $743,200.00 $13,000.00 $0
100.00% 100. Do% 100.00% 1.75%| 0.00%
RequirementS' g : ’
The 20% requi of 10% LBE end 10% SLBE participation. An

Page 1




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT

Compliance Division

.

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C424410

PROJECT NAME: installation of Storm Water Trash Control Units On High Street Near Tidewater
‘ Avenue and Alameda Avenue Near Fruitvale Avenue American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) — Stimulus Funds Project—Non Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise {DBE)-(Including Altemates 1-4)

RS R L B R L D O R B R NG e R MJ‘“@\T‘EEE9%?:?:3?&'?#33‘?}?}?::3':@3&%‘3?&”&5‘!1‘?-'-’?55 L e e ey |

COMTRACTOR: Andes Construction

Engineer's Estimate; Contractors' Bid Amount OverlUnder Engineer's Estimate
$690,000.00 ) $1,014,000.00 -$324,000.00
Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points:
$963,300.00 50,700.00 5.00%

T8 G B D S AT A e e R R R AR A s S e TR S L A R B

1. Did the 36% requirements apbly? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 35% requirement? ' YES
h) % of LBE participation o 0.69%
¢) % of SLBE participation 77.85%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trui:king reguirement? YES

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100.00%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES
{If yes, list the percentage received) 5.00%

5. Additional Comments.

Per the Project Manager, trucking is warranted ¢n this project.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

4/23/2012

- ' Date
Reviewtng
oet"_’l:i“':" %@Aﬂ W Dnfe: 4302
N
Mm&ijﬁmu&&d Date:

Approved By: 4/2312012




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Project Nams:{|nstallation of Storm Water Trash Control Units On High Street Near Tidewater Avenue and Alameda
Avenue Near Fruitvale Avenue American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) — Stimulus Funds
Project—Non Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)-(Including Alternates 1-4)
Project No.: C424410 Engineers Est: $690,000,00 UnderiOVer Engineers Estimate: -$324,000.00 -
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cart LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status ‘ LBE/SLBE Trlcking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE

PRIME Andes Constniction Qakland ue 769, 443.00| 769,443.00 ’ 769,443.00| H 763,443.00

Bay Line Concmite Cutting
Sew Cut & Coring Oaldand uc 5,000.00] H 5,000,00
[Trucking Foston Trucking Qakland cB 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00{ 20,000.00 20,000.00] AA 20,000.00
CDS Unijt Contech Chijcago us 188,557.00] C
Pipa 1ISCO Louisville, Ky | UB 2,000,000 C
IAspalt Gallagher & Burk Oakland CB | 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Rock Dutra San Rafael ue 2,000.00] C
AB Aman Los Angeles | UB 1,000.00] NL
Shoring LB Foster Unijon City ue 16,000.00] NL
concrete Right Away Qakland CB 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00] C
Striping “|chrisp Go. Fremont u | 3,000.00{ C

r 7.000] $769,443.00] $796,443.00| $20,000.00[$20,000.00] $1,014,000.00 788,443.00 0.00
Project Totals $7.0001 87 §7 § $ $ ¥ ¥
. 0.69% 77.85% 78.54% 100.00%| 100.00% 100.00% 77.76% 0.00%
Requirements: o S Ethnicity
The 20% requirements Is a com bination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 3 ?3‘3‘: %ﬁ% 3 ki JAA = Afiican American
participation. AnSLBE firm can be counted 100% iowards achisving 20% ; S-'EBE@E‘L%; 0T s BEFSLBE 10 = Aston lackan
raquiramanis. 41"'&_% B’%’*ﬁ;& %E‘; ? ?3% E: 3
SR B fo it e " {AP = Adn Pacific
} ‘ 0 = Cascasian

Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise LB = Uncertified Bu dnesa H = Nispanic

SLBE= Small Local Business Entespriss CB = Certified Business A = Nativa Anarican

Total LBE/SLBE= All Cerfifizd Local and Small Local Businessss - MEE = Minority Business Enterprise 0= Char

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise NL = Not Lisied

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

WBE = Woman Business Enterprise

= Ml Ownarstis




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT w

%L.&ND .
ﬂnﬂy—u"

Compliance Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM
PROJECT NO.: 424410

PROJECT NAME: installation of Storm Water Trash Control Units On High Street Near Tidewater
Avenue and Alameda Avenue Near Fruitvale Avenue American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act {ARRA) — Stimulus Funds Project—Non Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise (DBE)-{Including Alternates 1-4)
B A S B S ol T T B ST e g A B R PR R T B T AT Ol D A TR F 0 A PR N G i

CONTRACTOR: J & M, inc.

Engineer's Estimate: ' Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate

$690,000.00 $1,034,626.00 -$344,626.00
Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points:
$0.00 $0.00 0.00%
DR P DIt L 0 RS S M Y R R R BT 0 R T L R Y W TR WSt A R BT PN DR BN e D S A TR BRI AR MR B
1. Did the 35% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 35% requirement? NO
b) % of LBE participation 0.00%
c) % of SLBE participation 0.00%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO
a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 0.003
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NA
{If yes, list the percentage received) 0%

‘5, Additional Comments.

Per the Project Manager, trucking is warranted on this prolect. Contractor faiied to meet
35% L/SLBE (ARRA) and 35% Truckina participation requirement Therefore, they are
deemed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Admin. /Initiating Dept.

4/23/2012
Date
Reviewjne
Officer: 412312012
Approved‘ By: 4/23/2012




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Prajectiingialiation of Storm Water Trash Control Units COn High Street Near Tidewater Avenue and Alarneda
Name:( Avenue Near Fruitvale Avenue American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) — Stimulus Funds
Project—Non Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE){Including Alternates 1-4)
Project.No.: C424410 Engineers Est. $690,000.00 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -$344,626.00
Discipline Prime & Subs Location | Cert. LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL For Trackiﬂg Only
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn, MBE WEBE
PRIME J &M, Inc. Livermare uBe ' 1,016,626.00 0
Tn.cking Destination Anywhere |Tracy ue 18,000.00 18,000.00] NL
= $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $18,000.00] $1,034,626.00 $0.00 0.00
Project Totals 1 s
0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Requirements: et EE *_,_;{‘5:;;.1 :*’Ff%:"'.’:; e w&‘%:-: ; Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE e Tt lalecain i e Ul = Afiican American
participation, An SLBE firncan be counted 100% towards achieving |: =D = Asian Infian
20% requirements,
_____ AP = Asian Padfic
C = Caucasian

Legend 1.BB = Loca! Business Enterprise UB = Uncertificd Business H = Hispanic

SLBE = Small Local Business Entarprise CB = Certifiet Business NA = Native American

Total LBEISLBE = All Certified Local 2nd Small Locs! Businasses MBE = Mincrity Business Enterprise 0= Other

NPLEE = NonProfit Loca! Business Enterprise WEE = Women Business Entsrprise NL = Not Usted

HPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT

Compliance Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORNI
: PROJECTNO.: C424410

PROJECT NAME: Enstallation of Storm Water Trash Control Units On High Street Near Tidewater
Avenue and Alameda Avenue Near Fmitvale Avenue American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) — Stimulus Funds Project—Non Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise {DBE)-{Including Alternates 1-4)

T T R Y DS O SRR AT AT S AT S B PSR G O o L R B
mm—m Ranger Plplines, Enc.

e L

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount OverfUnde e timat

$690,000.00 $1,704,000.00 -$1,014,000.00
Disgy-nted Bid Amount; Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points:
T $0.00 ) $0 00 0.00%

(T S e T T CRAT ) PR S ST b 5k A B D DT Mt R e G R T T (R R R L R R A A L S S R R e R e
1. Did the 35% requirements apply? | YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 35% requirement? | NO
b) % of LBE participation 0.00%
¢) % of SLBE participation 0.00%
3, Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO ‘

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 0.00%
4, Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NA
(if yes, list the percentage recelved) 0.00%

5, Additional Comments.

Per the Project Manager, trucking is warranted on this pre eét. Contractor faiied fo meet
35% L/SLBE fARRA) and 35% Trucking participation requirement. Therefore, thev are
deemed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation oompleted and retumed to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

4/23/2012

’ Date
Reviewing
Officer: ate: 4232012
Approved By: &MM Date: 412372012




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Project||nstallation of Storm Water Trash Control Units On High Street Near Tidewater Avenue and Alameda
Name:{ Avenue Near Fruitvale Avenue American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) — Stimulus Funds
Project—Non Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)-(Including Alternates 1-4)
Project No.: C424410 Engineers Est: $690,000.00 Under/OVer Engineers Estimate:  -$1,014,000.00
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
StatUs LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME Ranger Piplines, Inc.  San Francisco uB 1,704000.000 C
= 0 0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00] $1,704,000.0 . .
PI'Oject Totals $ $ $ $ $1.7 0.00 $0.00| $0.00]
0.00% 0.00% 0.00%| 0.00%
Requirements: s e _
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLEE L African Amencan

participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving
20% requirements.

LEBE = Local Business Enterprise

SLBE = Small Local Business Entesprise

Total LBE/SLBE = Alt Certified Local and Small Local Businesses
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise

Legend

NPSLEE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

UB = Uncortified Business
CB = Certified Business
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise

WBE = Women Business Enterprise




Attachment C.

Contractor Performance Evaluation



Evaluator Name and Title:

City of Oakland
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

PrOJeCI NumberTitle: Q15 -439  &™ qAn!EfJME Q‘TE% LTI Af?"-ﬂ_@eﬂ'\\ ON

J

Work Order Number (if applicable): _
%c\.-\\le&m EN@ s N & co%m

Contractor:

Date of Notice to Proceed: 448 -\

Date of Notide of Complelioh; B -2~ \
g 2.6 ~\\

Date of Notice of Final Completion:

= 1,009 1 8q 7157 |
Jud Osmes Leew oev T BVt

Contract Amount

The City’s Resident Engineer most famiiiar with the Contractor's performance must
complete_this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery Division, within 30

" calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.

Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below Satisfactory for
any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the perceived performance:
shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor. An Interim Evaluation will be
performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the overall performance of a
Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation is required prior to issuance of a
Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final Evaluation upon Final Completnon of the
project will supersede inferim ratings.

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to all
construction projects awarded by the City of Oaldland that are greater than $50,000. Narrative
responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that are rated as Marginal or
Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation, if a narrative response is required,
indicate before each narative the number of the guestion for which the response is being
provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify any Marginal or Unsatlsfactory
ratings must also be attached.

If a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rafing is caused by the performance
of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The narrative will also note the ‘General

Contractor's effort to improve the subcontractor's performance.

ASSESSMENT GUIDEL[NES

. Outstanding -

; Perfornance among the best level of achievement the City has experlenééd

. (3 points) i
. Satisfactory " Perfornance met contractual reguirements.
{2points) i e e i :
-..Marginal__. “Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual requirements or -
(1 point) ' perfoomance only met contractual requlrements after extensive corective

actfon was taken.

"Performance did not meet contractual requlrements "The confractual

“Unsatisfactory
i i performance being assessed reflected serious problems for which corrective

(0 paints)

 actions were ineffective. = . ) ,

Gonlmclor:,gg"\\/ekk('haﬂ.. Project No. 22910 3y




B o
0
, 8 z £ 8
25 B2 5
= £ Ju @© <Y
g 2 £ v £
5 £ & 8 2
TIMELINESS
[ ] Did the Contractor complete the work within the time required by the contract ]
(inctuding time extensions or amendments)? ‘ 0oy o i W
If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment why the work was not 7
completed according to schedule. Provide documentation. 0oy o O|oi{0O
Was the Contractor requiredto provide a service in accordance with an estabiished ) Yes | No | N/A
9 | schedule (such as for securily, maintenance, custodial, ete.)? if "No®, or "N/A" go fo "
Question #8. If “Yes®, compieie (9a) below. O X ]
1 Were the services provided within the days and tires scheduled? If "Marginal or [ _
9 Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and specify the dates the Contractor y
2 | failed o comply with this requirement (such as tardiness, failure to report, etc ), Oofo R’ [
Provide documentation, :
Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions fo its ‘
10 | construction schedule when changes occurred? if "Marginal or Unsatlsfactory”, ol o Rf ol o
explain on the attachment Provide documentation. '
Did the Contractor furnish submittals in a timely manner to allow review by the City
11 | s0 as to not delay the work? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the 0Ol o R( ol o

attachment. Provide documentation.

12 _Were there other significant issues related to timeliness? if yes, explain on the
attachment. Provide documentation. : _ .

13 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on timeliness? -
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding tmeliness and the assessment guidelines,

Check0,1,2,0r3.

Contract.or: 'EBW%W@M{L Project No. 3910

Cl4b




& i,
L o
8 o & £ ¢
w L0} [} ol o
o £ o i} o
B2 & w <
. ] ‘o 5 =
| 5 = 8 & 2
.COMMUNICATION
19 Was the Contraclor responsive lo the City's questions, reguests for proposal etc.? If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory’, explain on the attachment. L o0
20 Did the Contractor communicale with City staff clearly and in a tlmely manner ‘ “{
™ | regarding: g
Notification of any significanl issues that arose? If "Margrnal or Unsatisfactory”, ' :
20a explain on the attachment. Ny E gD
Staffing issues {changes, replacements, additions, etc.)? If "Marginal or
20b Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. 0|0 g\_ a | o
20¢ Periodic progress reports asrequired by the contract (both verbal and wntten)7 i Y
*Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. O(a 1 013
20d | Were there any billing disputes? If*Yes", explain-on the attachment. ves | No
! i g Ei
21 Were there any other significant issues related to communication issues? Explainon Yes | No
the attachment, Provide doaumentation. 0 B(
22 | Dverall, how did the Contrector rate on communication issues? _ .
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the’ 0114 | 2 3
guestions given above regading commumcatron issues and the assessment
oo EF( 0

guidelines.
Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

Contractor: ?)EU'JQA ENC—Q—A_ Project No, C-(_-[& 39310

Cl4d

3

(S

™

LI

S

} H




OVERALL RATING

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Confracfor’s Qverall score using the
scores from the four categories above.

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 2 X025= .50

5 2. Enter Overali score from Question 13 2 X025= 50
| 3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 2 Xo020= s (ffo ,
Z-__Xo015=___+3%0
22—

X015= y >0
2.0

4, Enter Overail score from Question 22

5. Enter Overall score from Questlon 2B

TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through )

OVERALL RATING: 2

Outstanding: Greater than 2.5
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or equal to 2 5

Marginal: Between 1.0 & 1.5 . ;
Unsatisfactory; Less than 1.0 , Y

PROCEDURE:
The Resident Engineer will prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluatlon and submit it to

the Supervising Civil Engineer. The Supervising Civil Engineer will review the Contractor
Performance Evaluationfo ensure adeguate documentation is included, the Resident Engineer
has followed the process correctly, the Contractor Performance Evaluation has been prepared
in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned by the Resident Engineer are
consistent with all other Resident Engineers using consistent performance expectatlons and
similar rating scales.

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluation to the
Contractor. Overall Ratings of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final and cannot be protested or
appealed. If the Overal Rating is Marginal or Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10
calendar days in which they may file a protest of the rating. The FPublic Works Agency Assistant
Director, Design & Construction Services Department, will consider a Contractor's protest and

" render histher determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. if the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director’s determination will be final and not subject to further appeal. If
the QOverall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in parf) by the
Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City Administrator, or
hisiher designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the Assistant Director’s
ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or histher designee, will hold a hearing with the
Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal. The decision of the City
Administrator regarding the appeal will be final, :

Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Tota] Score less than 1.0)
will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of Oailand projects
within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of being categorized as
non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a period of one year from the date of
the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year

_period will result in the Contractor being categorized by the City Administrator as non-

Contractar: _(_BGLW’E{LLL ENgS. Project No._CHRSRI0- Cl4f




ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR RERFORMANCE EVALUATION. _
Use this sheet to provide any substantiating comments to support the ratings in the
Performance Evaluation. Indicate before each narrative the number of the question for

which the response'is being provided. Attach additionai sheets if necessary.

Coniracior: %BU\(% @\h“—'i- Project No. C4Y23510 Cl4h



FILED .
T CLER?
OFFICE or TH1 'C:TU

aamay 10 PRI2 I0OQOAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION No. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO
BELIVEAU ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC., THE LOWEST
RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE INSTALLATION
OF STORMWATER TRASH CONTROL UNITS ON HIGH STREET
NEAR TIDEWATER AVENUE AND ON ALAMEDA AVENUE NEAR
FRUITVALE AVENUE (PROJECT NO. C424420) IN THE AMOUNT
OF SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY THREE THOUSAND AND TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($743,200.00) AND IN ACCORD WITH
CONTRACTOR’S BID

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2012, four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the
City of Oakland for the Installation of Stormwater Trash Control Units on High Street Near
Tidewater-Avenue and on Alameda Avenue Near Fruitvale Avenue (Project No. C424420); and

WHEREAS, The installation of the storm water trash separators will help the City meet the

new Municipal Regional Stormwater Discharge Permit (MRP) trash pollution reduction
regulations citywide; and

WHEREAS, approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award a
construction contract to Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc., in the amount of $743,200.00
for the construction of two underground storm water trash separators that will reduce trash
pollutants flowing in Damon Slough and the Oakland Estuary; and

WHEREAS, Behveau Engineering Contractors, Inc., a certified SLBE bidding as a prlme is
deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bldder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there will be sufficient funds in the project budget for the work. Funding for this
project will be available in the following project accounts:

Amount
American Recovery and Reinvestment, California State Water Resources Control Board § 457.350.00
(Project C424420, Fund 2159, Organization 92242, Account 57411) ST
The San Francisco Estuary Partnership Trash Capture , $ 242.57 0' 00
(Project C390720, Fund 2159, Organization 92242, Account 57411) . i
Anticipating approval of a Resolution on May 8, 2012 for Stormwater Treatment Grant from the
Bay Area Stormwater Management Agencies Association. . $ 43,280.00

(Project G444210, Fund 2159, Organization 92242, Account 57411)
Total grant funds available for award of construction contract $ 743,200.00

;and



WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract
approved hereunder is temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work, that the performance ofithis contract is in the public interest because of economy or better
performance and that this contract is ofia professional, scientific or technical nature; and

WHEREAS, Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE and trucking
requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall

not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person havmg pérmanent status in the
competitive service; now, therefore, be it

F URTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to award a construction
contract To Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc., for the Installation of Stormwater Trash
Control Units on High Street near Tidewater Avenue and on Alameda Avenue near Fruitvale
Avenue (Project No. C424420) in the Amount of seven hundred forty three thousand and two
‘hundred dollars ($743,200.00) and in accordance with the plans and specifications for the Project
and the contractor’s bid dated March 23, 2012; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council lhereby approves the plans and specifications
prepared at the direction of the Assistant Director of Public Works for this project; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to execute any
amendments or modifications of the contract with Beliveau Engmeermg Contractors, Inc. within the
limitations ofi the project specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to
roject all other bids; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the faithfiil performance bond and a bond to guarantee payment
ofiall claims for labor and materials furnished and for the amount of 100% ofithe contract price
and due under the Unemployment Insurance Act submitted with respect to such work are hereby
approved; and be it



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City

Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office ofithe City
Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF and
PRESIDENT REID

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



